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told them very strongly that they should not interfere in our internal affairs.

SHRI HEM BARUA : He has said that he has told them very stronely that there should be no Chinese activity against the interest and security of this country.
But what is the response of China ? That is what we are interested in knowing.

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Krishna Kumar
Chatterji.
SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAT-

TERJI : Is the hon. Minister for External Affairs aware of the fact that, during the mid-term elections in West Bengal, the propaganda machinery of Peking was fully utilised to subvert the democratic process of elections ? Is he also aware of the fact that even the Chinese Embassy in this country was taking active and keen interest to sec that the results of the mid-term poll in West Bengal went against the best and real interests of this country ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH :
answer this ?

How can |

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAT-
TERJI ; He has not answered my question
...(Imterruption).

MR. SPEAKER : He
position to answer that.

is not in a

SHRI SWELL : While everything should be done to safeguard the security of the country, I would like to know whether it is a fact that, following the recent Sino-Soviet conflict in Amur-ussuri area, Peking Radio had been blaring away that the Soviet Union was trying to form an anti-Chinese block, an unholy alliance, along with such countries as Japan, Thailand, Malaysia, Philippines, Indonesia.
South Korea and South Vietnam, but have conspicuously left out India from that list.
1 would like to know whether Government considers this omission as having any significance and whether they consider that it is going to help to promote the idea of the Prime Minister in her New Year foreign policy statement to have talks with China without any pre-condition. May 1 know whether the Government today, in view of what the Prime Minister has stated, consider it a right policy to view our relation with China in the tolality of the emerging Asiap and world situation and would resist from being drawn into mutual philippics and tit-for-tat action.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : 1 entirely sgree with the hon. Member that all diplomatic action cannot be taken tit-for-tat.
We have to function according to our conditioning and our system of working, and other countries do what they like. But there is a certain measure of reciprocity in this which we try to conform to.

So far as the question of Chinese broadcast is concerned, I do not know the reasons why they have or have not included India On many occasions they have put India and Souiet Union together.

SHRI SWELL ;
has not been answered. whether Governmeat considered this omission as significant. This s number one.
The second question is whether Government consider it conducive to the promotion of the talk-idea between India and China without pre-condition cf which the Prime Minister spoke in her New Year
Day message.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: We welcome any change in the Chinese policy and 1 have already answered the quecstion regarding what the Prime Minister has said.
But I cannot say...'Intc-ruptions) whether that omission has any significance or not ..
(Inserruption).

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK (South

Delhi) ©: Why dont you have a class for probationers in this House ?

MR. SPEAKER :
is over.
Question.

My main question
I wanted to know

The Question Hour
Now we take up the Short Notice

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
TWETY ® T w7 ERTETCTN WY weEn

SNQ. 4. tﬁw;ﬁwi:
ﬁQo wigew :
T IIAT AN FECW  @IC §WIT
A I AT ¥ AT W f
(%) &frw amreTTaA W gEArd
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FTTS & WIAST g g # difa a7 3, :

(@) smraig ag & fay geard
Fw & ‘w1 F X F frgr w1 9wy
ey &1 wafs & AT I
Y ATAT FY AT { @ A g, Wi

(m) afzs 7@, a* Ta% w1 FRW
g

qEAT AYT AW WX GAC A
(o wew TEme fag) ;o (F) 1968-69
el og FwrwieTY AN wEArQ
S & WigeT gt Aifg qEafas
g T T&GT ah-mEo o Hio (lﬁo qa'o)
/68, arde b wsa, 1968 #§ g€ 2
forg® uw wfg 6 w5 @, 1968 F1 AF
FaT & AY 9T @ AT I & |

(=) stz (1) : 196869 & fau
TEMETC-TA WY qEATE FEA FTFE
g w arAwfaE gaar & ggaie fAfesa forar w7 & 1 9% Afy ¥ g7 e 2
f HTIRET FIA-HTA AITRIFATY wfewa w12 & A srafawa, g &, ge3 geaT WX AT qE § gHe &Y
& £% | a&HTT wAT F HIATC 1968-69
&R gETATOY & HEEAr IS
Y |yT 1968-60 ¥ guFy areafaw feafq
* o< gz 1969-70 ¥ fAwrAY SOy
e qrf € wEA WS A A<
wTAT 1969-70 & fao ga% ®R ¥ &H-
forr oY ot

wtwg ford : 71 7 &R &
frger aq @AY & FTQA A gGATT
T U, IR GO AT A qud
TWETFA A IT A ¥ qOT F
97 ot ar -y ofifase o1 aedden frerer w7 @ ®T ¥AT ! owW@w o osAN ARET FT QI 5F AT ¥Y QT qq7 fis g7 geelifey # aga a® dwy @@
yergre g7 fawmas aY § Wi wwareast
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F1 F10r arAE) g€ & ? A agew W
A & X F GEATE | W A AW
THT HTS FT AT F 397 a9 § WK
T 37 & wgAfa § ar arerd ¥ fear

TaT E?

it g aogw fag : A ST
FTX qIT F AU TATE, ¥ AT W
QT g AN WY A § 1 qg T AT
gfews gar &

ft grae ot : qfT ae
Fqgrd fs wr Y@ @O A Wl waa # gafa & feam mr &0

7t wew AT fay - w7 EW IT W
@ @ & ggafa & f& ¥ sy W
=F APz ¥ A ? 7% A quN &
qrgA Aar § 5 IW g7 ¥ wvw W) &w
wrHe § 34w qgAfa T &)

ot g fomd : & & wgr &, “wgufa
J qr Jraea #1”

st g momu fog @R ¥R
HEETH { qUN AN gY KT J qeNEE fad &, @Y 99 & gardy wafa w1 se
@ & 1 arfere & 97 A wfewre § e
ot #YeT 3¢ faear §, 9@ # ag woA
Afcrfefadt v g &Y deaqr wrfe Wt
T KT TFY &1 gD AF ¥ o
A% &7 g 78 §

=t wu_ fomd : w7 Ao wgRE W
1 T AT FN AT AT @ o I -
a1 #Y fawraay & ofed age W dar foar & ?

st amm Ao ey e #
fawrar wed § ofx faweaf & dav fraar & &1

ot wy_ fomd : a7 w4 A
forar & fr 37 qoari 3 w1 AT #
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T 34y Qar ) fgdh 97 # m3Afa @
T &AW} ag 9z N WA & fE g
geanifed § ot Frr = far A IF Gar Y faar 31 wmary & wifwsl &
A NT N Wz #1 Fgifad 7@ A
xX fgr A g g€ fae e
Y €37 GEHT A ggA fwar ar, ;@ A ff wiaifea 7Y fvar nar, afex qifes)
& ey 71w AT fwar | qagd w
at ya= gt faar A% e a1 safy
¥ gaqrd A Sy Fow faar, 9@ @
geaftizy fAema FL AT 97 § A4-AY
ZeagR GIT T qifas dar a1 WE |
T qFAY AT ¥ A § qu ¥ F74-
adr &I AN FAFA 1 a Ifeq
¥q ot @ gfamd faadr =fge,
I A feaa® & Ry #a71 a8 =@ §¥ ar
WA FLA, A fF Aaa 3 et
¥ ERAZTC F1T FT FATAT § 7

st geq araw fag @ zardr fafaeay
¥ fas qafwz &1 9a5q wAr 3 1 1968-
69 & foo o aifes ag «y 1§ &, 9«
& fzga & @A w9 gafqe 1 Teq-AT FTAFT & | AfFT T WI AR
agi frraa & s 39 & Taw § Fan
wear wfzg 1 Al 8§ A gw A A

fowr g

ot dwcar® qor ¢ TN AT W gy & fe ifaw s 39 qATITRa
Fq W F AT g oY § aR g
fafordw grafay 37 & sHd F@ &
&7 3§ AU F) &@H wQ & (9
# wdEy Jfvr w1 ogEd Qe gETH B 3N N sygeqr w7

oft &= Ao fag : AT aEE
&t i frogw & @ quArd ) R
wgr acg * gfwwrd & € o N it
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& fgow @ g @fye & vy & 3IF
PRI REAR g Igy & 5 wrd=
WY T mEary &1 AgT F IV | oG AR
AT FY TR FAFT AL, IT F
for 2t F1€ wEar 48 2 1 & uF wEHH
argar & fF araee @ s wifeg
IFT I FA @A Y, @ A § foawa
HEGE SRR ORI C I S
g9 #ifeqs & @A N ag Fam
2 g W zE AR A A W § AR AEl
s A or FAS a T &1 go MY &
feam A q g & ag am & g v
¥ wrATg aIeat &1 o ggarT Agy § —
fr fam qeg & W v @ &%, T
TJATH T37 1S oqr 3@fEET qAqwT frerar ardr, fom & arAed v F9= fea o g% 1 g A & fo gg queew ¥ gw A
ot 7% Y g5 frar &, @ ¥ wEIEA
FF 2N & qAY AT qFA G | A
q3AT & Ag1, oA-eq & Av 17

SHRI NAMBIAR ; That shows the failure of ihe Government. 1t is a clear proof of the failure of Goavernment that the monopoly is on the inerease.

= guaAgE wiwg : fefegaza & @
AT g gaNras §, I LR §Y
<F ¥ Y oraeeETsyden famd § i wfy wd ok & | 3 egufie R A
B & aff faaar 31 @ T H Aww
FATATAAT FT IZT AF §, s ¥
T afer A v ogEy ) ¥ @@
wTAr q1gAr § F aay ade o A fae oI QEAErEadieE & IR ¥ wnEr apfrag R w1 T AT W@ g A
TR T, A W W W wRw g

ot v aemwm oy ;o
A A T @ W oa o
W FAx A T gw W e
twifratd afd & 2w ¥ dow
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YT ¥ agg w7z fqoe o ogw, @9
WEfr QR o1 & al% e o,
forew & 37 o waz Al o

SHRI S M. BANERIJEE : The gnestion which was put by my hon. friend Shri Madbu Limaye was whether the newsprint which they got during the strike period which lasted for nearly 59 days was sold in the blackmarket. They did not pay any wages to the employees serving under The Statesman, The Times of India, The Hindu gpd The Hindustan Times and other newspapers, on the ground that tney had sustained heavy losses. Our information is that by selling this newsprint in the black market or by tuking out supplements they have not suffered any loss. In view of Shri Madhu Limaye's question and the information with us which I have disclosed will an investigation be ordered by a commission or a senior official or the CBI or any other central agency to find out whether they have suffered auy loss ? If they have suffered no loss, will the wages be paid to those employees who suffered on account of the lock-out.

it weq arerq fag : orary aren
AT TeOF ®7 § AR qT9 WA AR
TIEMAFMT AT wgr ¢ & it M
g arfae @ 3 & garfas, ..

Y o WYo FANAT : & 7z AY wgar
A g F gT Afar—

sit @ muww oy : oF aia qTA-
e N AanT Iggfrem &
qg ft T g &Y greww gt &, W%
Aw e @ are AW 70 faq & fog
ezrew g€, s et ogy AL g€ Afww
30 fzz, 34 faq M 65 fa7 a% w w&1-
= g W g€ & W\ w0 T e
F1ar a8 @ ar AR N gewre frwd
¥ 97w orf XhAw W A faar
Y 9T | UF HIW @A FH N AU
fir o waaTT gy @ § 37 W che
frergnAfm v g e &
3a Aifcqe & N2 W feaa w1 N g a g% 3 are T & fe ag afefede dwT
o @ § f firgar S swga fisar ot v & s g & N daen
far § wfoe gw o sfazdie af w<
Ttg | 1t is not possible for me to make
any commitment.

it wo Wo wwwf : WIT AW WA
g g 1 AT qaTe faege @mE o frard ) & X ag w5 qraw & aw@
# o i 97 w1 foer &, 97 oW
wgm ag W1 fe I geEw gwr g
TwaTT A 79g § g TTRATE WR Q-Aw A8 ¥ @ &, TR WX ATA-9ARI
wgwl B, g7 A w1 wgar ag & fe
g gy 37 &t e & Wk =W
firz qur & W RS F @ W A A
AfeT ¥ IAT & AT wAHAS & Arew
e AN A D & oAr
wrgaT ¢ e v ag Gar Ao WY feenrd
N ffw 7 AgET "wA AR ¥
frer wT v ?

oft v wreqm fog : gw @R W g8 agrrgfe @ I & ave § Afew fewar qTeT 39 &7 gNT &, (vawww). .

st o®o Wlo Wl : AW
... (WAWNTA) TF T qEQ AT
o ¥ wqr IT N g1 Afwg, fse Afac ag 4w @ argdr

st weq wreraw fey : g dETEw A T Ug A FATT N W9 A IITAT R ;g
g Ak gaA & e &% fegr oo
wafag wr€ wre daar ot § A qar a%ar | AfeT g NN & faw § gy AW
¢t f& Sree I fifay § awge § -
ez wrer fasr @ &y gu AT 39 9 @0
wT ey § | 3% g9 § Agar wT§ Wit
a9 77 v@ANC 5 @7 w1 SR a7
at
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oft fitrtolt <t gio Rerger : A agten 1g qay w1 v w0 I N
s ¢ AT ez fer mard fe oo
T oY oY wat g ¥ wevrery & frer-
foor g & Sw AR & garfas ot w@e
o dro & a7 fady FAW T A 9X-
fire Ray # oMt 97 gz @ W S
g @ar § 97 ¥ w3 S
foers, w17 & fawrs wix Afy & fame Ao 9fa @1 ®@r QR AT &
fh g S IR W AFA ¥ 7 7O
AT Ft HATAT AIT T KA § W fadw =TT woAE wgAT ?Ofw @y exfera ey w1 ¥ T } F=ifE oy A6
§ o fa2w wraT? 1A F WRwiE ™
Y ST FY AFX & fwg Wk S weaTT qreT A # off At ar e R oF AT wTeT § aTH X ewTAE or qws faRw gxag, fate s w7 9% ¥ gy ofit @l e
ngotodlo FY wEAGAr, A Yt feqfa ¥
a7 /) HEANIY FT €qTT ¥H aXF HIFT go & \YT aar ag @) ware arel} @
nE Rz rA N g FE?

st v Ao fag o W qEA
aeeq X g datt fr feaen wfenr ww
§ fe o daeg Mret ot & gu &
ot Y et feeoar 2 2 & i
#§ gt & fe g oft 81 e
qig ® a1 & 7 fera gfees w0

st froet e o Ywgw WO
T KT FINT STIAIT AT § o

SHRI J H. PATEL :1 would like to draw the Minister's atlention t0 the 12th Annual Report of 1he Register of News-
pupers, p. 8 where he has spécifically stated ¢

‘“Small newspapers numbering 113§ representing 83.2 per cent of the applicants availed only 8.7 per cent of the
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661 per cent and médium (156)

consumbed 25 per tent”.

This clearly shows that this Gevera-
ment shows some discrimination in favout of big papers as against small papers. This is one kind of discrimination. That is the kind of discrimination this Government shows favouring thé English newspapers as against the language papers. From pace 70, Table 1V of this book we find that there are only 1843 papers published in English as against 8640 papers published in our languages. There is not cven one-tenth.
According to this report, thirty per cent of the newsprint had been allotted to such Ecglish newspapers. May be they are more in circulation. But the point is that they have shown a specific favour to English newspapers as against the languages papers whether dailies, weeklies or monthlies. Why should they show such discrimination ?
Why should they show discrimination in favour of big papers against small newspapers ?

SHR] SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
I do not think that we are making any discrimination. We shall examine the poiat made by him when we decide about the poiicy next year. But so far, 1 do not think there has been any diserimination.
If some papers get more, it is because their circuiation may be more . tntrupptions)
I said that we should take into account all relevant factors when deciding the policy for the next year.

ot fre Ao ¢ weAe WA, 8N
Al & wdt et & Ar gt A GFETH-7 fafireee g grow & | & ey e
EimAgnetn wgy & f& wg
Ty Fd N qu oty AT W
AR e sdw v ¥ W 8 W
fed Y gt ®F ) dr wy @ & el
LI IGEE £

st e o fag ;0w & fag
A Iw X ¥ gw ¥ & W
B R &3 | ot vy W 7 e &

v fr wht g gu vy o fefiy 3

pewsprint. Big papers (73) consumbed AT ¥
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T AT GAER : FT SRA 7

st oAty fqy : 97 w19 g
& QT WY a7 AH AT |

SHRI NATH PAI Inspite of the many protests repeated here by the hon.
Minister, the coaclusion is irresistible that this Goverament is discriminating against small papers be it through newsprint quota or be it through the taxation policy of his senior colleague. They are slowly seeing, for reasons best known to themselves, that the small and medium wnewspapers are slowly driven to death. He will again protest and | do not except a reply from
bim. In view of the fact that nearly 16 per cent of the quota for the big newspapers was saved last year as a result of the strike which continued for 59 days during which the total impotence of this Government was exhibited for the whole nation to see, will the Government take into consideration while allottipng their quota for this year the fact that there was a saving of about 16-17 per cent of the quota which was made available to them?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
We shall take that into consideration; |
have already said so We shall keep this in view when we make allotment for 1969-70.

st go go awafedr : weAw wAIT, tq fauw 3 ¥g ¥ W 39 F Ay
W oY gTer fRT MU 9w g ST At A
% 3y wa g 1ar W wof AgE &
% ag straAr i e owr gAR R A oE @ w2 fe AN v w
qofdiz gqrad ¥ g7 39 & gfgw fawaa
¥X T IW F T JATH FAA & AHAT
2 ? afx v e T ergeqT § fe
QA § A 9T T K P FT

ot v wrova fag o e SR
N s gy iggt T
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Rubber Plaatation in Kerala

*424. SHRI S.K. TAPURIAH : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) the details of the programme, if any drawn up for the development of the rubber plantations in Kerala under the Fourth Five Year Plan’ indicatipg the outlays for cach scheme under the programme and the targets of production of natural rubber (0 be achieved thereunder;

(b) the assistance proposed to be given by Government for its implementation;

(c) whether in view of the acute shoitage of rubber in the country, Govcrnment bave any scheme for giving special aid or incentives for expansion or development of rubber plantations; and

(d) if so, the details thereof ?

THE DEPUIY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND

SUPPLY (SHR! CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK) (a) to (d). Under the Fourth Five Year Plan, programmes have been drawn up for the development of rubber plantations on an all India basis including Kerala State. The target proposed for production of natural rubber at the end of the Fourth Five Year Plan period 1973-74 is 1,25,000 tonnes. I'he Rubber Board has proposed various programmes and outluays.
The matter is under consideration

Expansion of Elcctronicy Industry

*425. SHRI K P. SINGH DEO : Will the Minister of DLFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Governmeni proposc 1o extend certain factlities to entre-
picneurs to expand their capacity In the electronics industry and to instal new plants for the manulaciure of eclectronic compo-
neals; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCF (SHRILN.
MISHRA) : (4) and (b). Yes. sir. Certain faciiities are being extended 1o cntrepre-
meurs 10 expand their capacity in the electronics industry and to instal new planst

